
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 1 August 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum 3)  
Mike Barron, Susan Cocking and Sarah Williams 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 
 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR SANDY SALT PIG, 
MIDDLE BEACH CAR PARK, BEACH ROAD, STUDLAND 
 

7 - 66 

 An application has been made for a new premises licence for Sandy 
Salt Pig Ltd, Middle Beach, Studland for the sale of alcohol, off the 
premises.  The application has been out to public consultation and has 
attracted relevant representations.  A Licensing Sub Committee must 
consider the application and representations at a public hearing. 
 

 

6.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 
 

 

 
 



 
 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 
Rights of a Party 
 
1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented by any 

person.  
2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has asked 

for clarification. 
3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with 

consent of the authority.   
 
Failure to Attend 
 
4. If the authority is informed a party does not wish to attend, the hearing may 

proceed in their absence.  
5. If a party has not indicated their attendance and fails to attend the hearing 

may be adjourned if considered in the public interest, or hold the hearing 
ensuring the party’s representation is considered.  

6. Where the authority adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the 
date, time and place.  

 
Procedural Information 
 
7. At the start of the hearing, the authority shall explain the procedure which 

it proposes to follow and shall consider any request for permission for 
another person to appear at the hearing. 

8. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and 
cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers 
that it is required.  

9. The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 
which to speak.  

10. The authority may require any person behaving disruptively to leave, and 
may refuse that person to return, but such a person may, before the end of 
the hearing, submit in writing information they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave. 

 
FOOTNOTE: 
 
In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 
regulations on request. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

 the members of the sub-committee 

 the council officers present 

 the parties and their representatives 
 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 
 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  
 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 
 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 
to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 
7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 
8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 

have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 
any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 
10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 

addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 
withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 
 

 advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 
 
The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub Committee 

1 August 2023 

New premises licence application for Sandy 
Salt Pig, Middle Beach Car Park, Beach 
Road, Studland 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:        Cllr L Beddow, Culture and Communities    
 
Local Councillor(s):  Cllr C Brooks 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  
     
Report Author:  Kathryn Miller 
Job Title:  Senior Licensing Officer 
Tel:  01305 252214  
Email:  Kathryn.miller@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary:  An application has been made for a new premises licence for Sandy 
Salt Pig Ltd, Middle Beach, Studland for the sale of alcohol, off the premises.  The 
application has been out to public consultation and has attracted relevant 
representations.  A Licensing Sub Committee must consider the application and 
representations at a public hearing. 
 
Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of written 
and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers appropriate and 
proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; 
 

a) The prevention of crime and disorder 
b) The prevention of public nuisance 
c) Public safety 
d) The protection of children from harm 

 
The steps that the Sub-Committee may take are:  
 

a) to grant the licence subject to such conditions as the authority 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
the mandatory conditions; 

b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates; 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the designated premises 
supervisor; 

d) to reject the application. 
 
 
Reason for Recommendation:   The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 
representations and information given at the hearing before reaching a decision. 
 

1. Background  

1.1 Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the duties of the Licensing Authority, 
it sets out that a Council’s licensing functions must be carried out with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives of:  
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;  
(b) public safety;  
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and  
(d) the protection of children from harm.   
 

1.2 All applications and decisions are made with due regard to the Licensing  
Act 2003 (the Act), the Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (the Guidance) and the Dorset Council Statement of 
Licensing Policy (the Policy).  

 
 

2. Details of the application 

2.1 An application has been made for a new premises licence for the Sandy Salt Pig 
Ltd, Middle Beach Car Park, Beach Road, Studland, BH19 3AP and has been 
submitted to the Licensing Authority by the Sandy Salt Pig Ltd.  The application 
and floor plan can be found at Appendix 1. 
 

2.2 The description of the premises within the application form is: 
 

“Beach café situated in the car park at Middle Beach, Studland.  Rustic 
exterior with outdoor seating and wonderful views.” 
 

2.3 The application is to permit: 
 
Supply of alcohol (on off the premises) 
Monday to Sunday 0800-2200 hours 
 

  

Page 8

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1149896/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_December_2022__002_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1149896/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_December_2022__002_.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf


 
 

3 Responsible Authorities 
 
3.1 Section 13 of the Licensing Act contains the list of Responsible Authorities who 
 must be consulted on each application. Dorset Police, Dorset and Wiltshire Fire 
 Service, Public Health Dorset, the Immigration Authority, Dorset Council Trading 
 Standards, Dorset Council Children’s Services, Dorset Council Planning, Dorset 
 Council Licensing, Dorset Council Environmental Protection and Dorset Council 
 Health and Safety have all been consulted. 
 

3.2 There were no representations from any of the Responsible Authorities. 

 
3.3 There was one relevant representation received from Studland Parish Council.  

Their representation can be found at Appendix 2. 
 
3.4 One representation, from the local Ward Member, was received in support of the 

application which can be seen at Appendix 3. 
 
3.4 Following the response from Studland Parish Council, the Senior Licensing 

Officer, wrote to the Clerk to clarify the points they had made with a view to 
resolving their issues.  The Senior Licensing Officers reply and the Studland 
Parish Council’s response can be found at Appendix 4.  

 
3.4 Following the representation received from Studland Parish Council, the 

applicant wrote to the Parish Clerk to explain how they will operate the premises.  
The applicant’s response can be found at Appendix 5. 

 
3.5 The relationship between planning and licensing is set out in paragraphs 6.2 to 

6.5 of the Dorset Council Policy:  
 

The use of premises for the sale or provision of alcohol, regulated 
entertainment or late-night refreshment is subject to planning control. 
Such use will require planning permission or must otherwise be lawful 
under planning legislation. Planning permission is generally required for 
the establishment of new premises or the change of use of premises. 
 
In line with the S182 Guidance the planning and licensing regimes involve 
consideration of different (albeit related) matters. Licensing committees 
are not bound by decisions made by a planning committee, and vice 
versa. 
 
Where businesses have indicated, when applying for a licence under the 
Act, that they have also applied for planning permission or that they 
intend to do so, licensing committees and officers will consider discussion 
with their planning counterparts prior to determination with the aim of 
agreeing mutually acceptable operating hours and scheme designs. 
 
Where relevant representations are received, any decision on a licence 
application will not consider whether any decision to grant or refuse 

Page 9



planning permission or building consent was lawful and correct. It will take 
into account what the impact of granting the application will be on the four 
licensing objectives. 

 
 
3.6 The Licensing
[...]
you are referring to that 
remains an unfinished statement – please can you confirm which part so that I can pass on the comments to the 
applicant. 
 
 
Many thanks 
 
Kathryn Miller  

 

Senior Licensing Officer  
Place Services  
Dorset Council 

 

dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

   

 
 
 

Page 53

kathryn.miller_4
Typewriter
Appendix 4



2

 
 
 
From: Tim Watton  
Sent: Thursday, July 6, 2023 6:50 PM 
To: Licensing  
Subject: RE: Objection to Salt Pig 
 
Dear Ms Miller, 
Further to my note below, I can now see that the form is almost complete. However the applicant’s comments are 
section clearly are an unfinished statement.  
 
Our concerns about the unreasonable span of time to an alcohol licence and the likely greatly increased risk of 
resultant public nuisance to nearby residents remains. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Tim Watton 
Clerk to Studland Parish Council 

 
This e-mail is intended for the named addressee(s) only and may contain information about individuals or other sensitive information and should 
be handled accordingly. Unless you are the named addressee (or authorised to receive it for the addressee) you may not copy or use it, or 
disclose it to anyone else. If you have received this email in error, kindly disregard the content of the message and notify the sender 
immediately. Please be aware that all emails may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation. 
 
 
From: Tim Watton  
Sent: 06 July 2023 18:39 
To: 'Licensing'  
Subject: RE: Objection to Salt Pig 
 
Dear Ms Miller, 
Thank you for your response.  
 
I will pass on to the parish Council you comments regarding points 1, 2 and 4.  
 
Regarding point 3, I would be grateful f you can amplify your remarks please because they have so far have not 
addressed the Council’s point at all. The Council’s concern is that it is wholly inappropriate to grant a licence to sell 
alcohol over the whole span from 08:00-23:00 (22:30 on Sundays) when the previous premises / li
[...]
ine 
Terrace. Prevention of public nuisance.  Although each application is considered on its own 
merits, the licensable hours for Middle Beach Café were Monday to Saturday 0800-2300 hrs and 
Sunday 0800-2230 hours. 

4. Finally, it was also observed that the submitted application appears to be incomplete and lacking in 
detail – with some sections left blank. Please can you let me know which parts of the application 
were lacking detail, as the pages which list the licensable activities are blank as they will not be 
having these activities at the premises.  

Due to the time constraints, please can you let me know by 10 July 2023, if the above points has or has not 
alleviated the Parish Councils concerns with the application for the Salt Pig.  If you wish to continue with the 
objection, I will arrange for a Licensing Sub Committee hearing to take place to which the Parish Council will be 
invited to attend and speak. 
 
Please let me know if you have any further questions. 
 
Many thanks 
 
 
Many thanks 
 
Kathryn Miller  

 

Senior Licensing Officer  
Place Services  
Dorset Council 

 

dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

   

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 55



4

From: Aileen Powell  
Sent: Monday, July 3, 2023 8:50 AM 
To: Licensing  
Subject: Objection to Salt Pig 
 
 
 
Aileen Powell   

  

Licensing Team Leader   
Community & Public Protection  
Dorset Council  

  
dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  

  

      
 

  

From: Tim Watton  
Sent: 30 June 2023 21:09 
To: Aileen Powell  
Subject: FW: Open Licence Applications  
  
Dear Aileen,  
The Studland Parish Council wishes to register a strong OBJECTION to the licence application submitted for 
The Salt Pig, Studland. Concerns about this are as follows: 

1. The dangers associated with selling alcohol from these premises, given their proximity to the sea 
and foreshore. Public safety.  

2. Fire risks presented by carelessly discarded glass items in a heathland area which is particularly 
sensitive – and a high fire risk.  Public s
[...]
 to give you some
background and context to our application. Firstly I think it is important to make clear that the
days and times we have applied for are exactly the same as the former Middle Beach Café’s
Premises Licence that was previously accepted and granted., as with most licences the hours of
actual operation can be completely different to the full extent allowed , both our licenced
premises in Swanage and wareham have full licences and neither use them to their limit , with
Sandy salt pig having only outdoor seating this would limit the demand considerably even at the
height of summer ?

We are a local family, lucky enough to grow up in the Purbecks, as well as previous generations
of our families. We live in Wareham and started the Wareham Salt Pig over 15 years ago now,
to promote food from the farms and fields we are all lucky enough to live amongst . Since then
and with popularity we have grown and also have the Salt Pig Too in Swanage and some
smaller outlets at Tyneham, Carey and most recently Corfe.

Being part of the local community, we completely understand the need to protect local residents
from any disturbance as well as ensuring the beautiful landscapes of the Purbecks are
protected and respected. Sustainability is at the heart of our business decisions throughout all
of our sites and this can be seen through our considered use of packaging and not to use glass
at the Sandy Salt Pig, as well as providing local people with local provenance food from within
the Purbecks (thus reducing food miles, supporting local farmers and businesses) as well as
supporting the local community by providing employment opportunities within the local
community.

When a person / company applies for a Premises Licence you have to apply for any hours that
you may ever wish to serve alcohol. Our intentions are certainly not to be open late on a regular
basis but we do wish to have the option for one off events if and when required hence the days
and hours stated on our 
[...]
 Hotel, and also the Old Harry Bar. 
There is no need for yet another. 

 Whilst the former Middle Beach café (which this establishment has replaced) had an 
alcohol license,  

o That café was hidden from view, 10 meters below the car park, on the sea 
front, and much further from the houses.  

o In the last 10 – 15 years, and maybe longer, the café was never open beyond 
18.00, even in the summer. 

 The submitted application form lacks important detail on the type of offering the 
Sandy Salt Pig would want – i.e. whether they want it open every night, or just 
occasionally. 

 The Parish Council remains concerned about the risks to public safety associated 
with selling alcohol from these premises, given their proximity to the sea and 
foreshore. 

 The Parish Council is also concerned about the threat of detriment to the 
surrounding local environment, flora and fauna arising from carelessly discarded 
litter – i.e. littering and increased fire risks in a sensitive area close to protected 
heathland.  
 

In consequence Studland Parish Council asks the Licensing Committee to reject this 
application.  
 
Tim Watton,  
Parish Clerk, Studland Parish Council 
19th July 2023 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 New premises licence application for Sandy Salt Pig, Middle Beach Car Park, Beach Road, Studland
	Appendix 1 Application
	Appendix 1 Surroundings
	Appendix 1 Surroundings 2
	Appendix 1 Trailer and Boundary
	Appendix 1 Trailer Detail
	Appendix 2 Representation Form Studland Parish Council
	Appendix 3 Representation in Support of Application
	Appendix 4 Senior Licensing Officer reply to Studland Parish Council
	Appendix 4 Attachement to E-mail
	Appendix 5 Applicants Response to Studland Parish Council
	Supplementary Information Studland Parish Council Objection to Licence Application




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 1 AUGUST 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Susan Cocking, Sarah Williams and Emma Parker 
 
Also present:  Cllr Cherry Brooks 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory), Aileen Powell (Licencing Team Leader), 
Kathryn Miller (Senior Licensing Officer), John Miles (Democratic Services Officer 
Apprentice) and George Dare (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 
56.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Susan Cocking, seconded by Cllr Sarah Williams  
 
Decision: that Cllr Emma Parker be elected as chairman for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 

57.   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Paul Harrison, substituted by Cllr 
Susan Cocking.   
 

58.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

59.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

60.   New premises licence application for Sandy Salt Pig, Middle Beach Car 
Park, Beach Road, Studland 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report, for a new premises licence 
application for the sale of alcohol on and off the premises, Monday to Sunday 
08.00 to 22.00 hours.  
 
Representation was received from Studland Parish Council which raised concerns 
regarding the sale of alcohol from premises close to the sea and foreshore, the 
risk of fire caused by glass items, noise, and the number of hours which the 
premises would be operating.  
 



2 

The applicant was unable to attend the meeting but submitted a statement and 
additional information.  
 
A motion to adjourn the meeting to consider additional information was proposed 
by Cllr Sarah Williams and seconded by Cllr Susan Cocking.   
 
The meeting reconvened and the applicant’s submitted statement was read out to 
the Sub-committee. The statement addressed the noise concerns as there was a 
considerable distance between other buildings, the site, and other residents. The 
extra hours would allow the premises to respond positively to demand as the 
season is short, there was no intention to open late on a regular basis, but they did 
want the option to hold events. The business is local, and family run which 
supplies local farm and fisherman produce and employs 50 local people. There 
would be no glass used at the premises and reference was made to his other 
premises which had been run successfully without complaints. 
 
Cllr Cherry Brooks supported the application and stated that the Sandy Salt Pig 
group are responsible and ethical. She understood the concerns of the Parish 
Council but recognised that these were not enough to refuse the licence. She 
added that if the licence was granted then it could be monitored and reviewed if 
issues did arise.  
 
All parties were given the opportunity to have their say and to sum up. 
 

61.   Exempt Business 
 
Proposed by Cllr Sarah Williams, seconded by Cllr Susan Cocking.  
 
Decision 
 
That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  
 
Decision: To GRANT a Premises Licence with the usual mandatory conditions 
and the conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule. 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 10.22 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


